

No. 13-8527

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMARTH AGRAWAL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, Amicus Cmte.
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1600 L St. NW – Twelfth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

ELLEN S. PODGOR*
Professor of Law
Stetson University
College of Law
61st Street South
Gulfport, Fl. 33707
(727) 562-7348
epodgor@law.stetson.edu
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The National Stolen Property Act’s (NSPA) Terms “Goods, Wares, Merchandise” are Limited to Tangible Items that are Offered for Sale in the Marketplace..... 4

 A. The Plain Language of the NSPA Limits “Goods, Wares, Merchandise” to Movable Items that are Meant to Reach the Marketplace 4

 B. Congress Restricted the Language of the NSPA by Using the Narrow Terms “Goods, Wares, Merchandise” and Rejected Amendments to Expand the Language to Include Trade Secrets..... 6

 C. Other Federal Statutes Limit the Terms “Goods, Wares, Merchandise” to Items Destined for Sale..... 10

 D. This Court in *Dowling v. United States* Limits “Goods, Wares, Merchandise” to

	Items that Implicate Traditional Property Rights	11
II.	The Nature of Trade Secrets Renders them Antithetical to the Category of Stolen Items - “Goods, Wares, Merchandise” that Fall within the Ambit of the NSPA	14
III.	Applying the NSPA to Trade Secrets Has Led to Varying Decisions in Lower Courts	16
IV.	The Rule of Lenity Mandates a Strict Construction of “Goods, Wares, Merchandise”	18
	Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 881, 891 (2014)	19
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	19
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)..... passim, 3, 4, 7, 12, 13, 17	17
<i>GP Industries, LLC v. Bachman</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Neb. 2007)	17
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicorn Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	14, 15
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	18
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Agrawal</i> , 726 F.3d 235, 240 (2d Cir. 2013)	2, 16
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Alavi</i> , No. 07-429, 2008 WL 1971391 (D. Ariz May 2, 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	18

<i>United States v. Bottone</i> , 365 F.2d 389 (2nd Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 925 F.2d 1301 (10th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Riggs</i> , 743 F. Supp. 556 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	4
<i>United States v. Stafford</i> , 136 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 178 F. Supp. 352 (E.D. Wis. 1959).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	6
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284, 293 (1963).....	17

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1831.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1839.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2312.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2314.....	2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2315.....	17
19 U.S.C. § 1401.....	11

50 App. U.S.C. § 2415	10
An Act to Amend Title 18 of the United States Code to Prohibit the Transportation of Fraudulent State Tax Stamps in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. 87-371 (1961)	8
A Bill to Amend Title 18 of the United States Code to Make it a Crime to Steal Certain Trade Secrets or to Transport Stolen Trade Secrets in Interstate or Foreign Commerce and for Other Purposes, H.R. 5578, 89th Cong. 1st Sess. (1965); 111 Cong. Rec. 3896 (March 1, 1965)	9
A Bill to Amend Title 18 of the United States Code to Make it a Crime to Steal Certain Trade Secrets or to Transport Stolen Trade Secrets in Interstate or Foreign Commerce and for Other Purposes, H.R. 5217, 88th Cong. 1st Sess. (1963); 109 Cong. Rec. 5012 (March 28, 1963)	8, 9
Collection Act of July 31, 1789 (1Stat. 29 (1789)) ..	10
Economic Espionage Act of 1996, H.R. Rep. No. 104-788, at 6-7 (1996)	9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L. 112-239 § 1084(a)(1-3) (2013)	8
National Motor Vehicle Theft Act	7
National Stolen Property Law, H.R. 119, 71st Cong., (1930).....	7

National Stolen Property Act (NSPA).....
..... passim, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19

National Property Theft Act, S. 1871, 69th Cong.,
(1925)..... 7

Strengthening and Focusing Enforcement to Deter
Organized Stealing and Enhance Safety Act of 2012,
Pub. L. 112-186 § 4(d)(1) (2012) 8

Uniform Commercial Code, § 2-105 11

United Nations Convention on Contracts for the
International Sale of Goods (CISG) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 762, 1076 (9th ed. 2009).....
.....5, 6, 13

John O. Honnold, Uniform Law for International
Sales Under the 1980 United Nations Convention,
§56.4, p. 61 (ed. Harry M. Flechtner 4th ed. 2009) . 11

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ONLINE (OED) (Sept.
2013), available at: <http://www.oed.com> 5

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY
978, 1413, 2576 (1961).....4, 5
